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In the matter of:
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1. Avraham,
2. ZVi,

3. The State of Israel

Represented by the Office of the District
Attorney of Jerusalem

4 Uzi Hasson St.

Jerusalem 94152

Tel. 02-6208122Fax 02-6252457

The Defendants

Nature of the claim Torts, Bodily Injury




Amount of the claim  According to the Sum of the Court’s Jurisdiction

Statement of Claim

1. The Plaintiff, born in 1969, is married and a fatbkthree.

2. At the timeframe relevant to this Claim, Defendahtand 2 served as
Border Guards with the Israel Police, and took parthe incident
described below.

3. Throughout the timeframe relevant to this Claim,fddbeant 3, the
State of Israel, was in charge of and/or actuatetioa supervised the
actions of Border Guards in general and the actainSefendants 1
and 2 in the incident described below.

4. a. On February 14, 1992, at 9:20 or thereabouts, th
Plaintiff and his work colleague were detained rbar
Shekem store in the old central bus station insidem
by two Israeli soldiers on auxiliary service to {haice
for an [|.D. inspection. During the inspection,
Defendants 1 and 2 arrived at the scene and they to
asked to check the Plaintiffs and his colleague
cards.

b. The Plaintiff's friend did not speak Hebrew wedhd
the Plaintiff helped him answer the Defendants’
guestions.

This “intervention” by the Plaintiff aroused theger of

the Defendants, who, in response, swore at thatPfai
and ordered him to accompany them to the policé pos
at the Egged bus depot (hereinafter: tRelice Post).

The Plaintiff joined the Defendants without any
resistance, while protesting their illegal behaviord
revealing his intention to complain about them.

C. When they arrived at the Police Post, they dieced
that it was closed. Defendant 1 intended to setireh
Plaintiff in the stairwell, near the door to theliPe
Post. At the request of Defendant 1, the Plainttik
off the coat and he was wearing, and stood withdgs
spread apart and his hands on the wall.

The Plaintiff waited for several minutes, and when
saw that the Defendant 1 was not performing theckea
he turned his head to see why it was being delayed.



response, Defendant 1 turned the Plaintiff's face
forcefully while banging it against the wall.

d. Defendant 1 called his friend, Defendant 2, tmgether
they started beating the Plaintiff, with Defendaht
holding the Plaintiff and Defendant 1 beating him
forcefully.

The Plaintiff's cries and calls for police helprained
unanswered.

e. After several minutes, during which the Plafntif
received a severe beating, the Defendants ceased
beating him, handcuffed him and called the fielficef
in charge.

f. From the Police Post, the Plaintiff was rushedthe
police station, where he was arrested on the loddise
complaint of Defendants 1 and 2. The Defendant® gav
statements in which they accused the Plaintiff @hg
“disrespectful”, of attacking them and of attemgtito
pull the Defendant 1's weapon. The Plaintiff was
interrogated about these suspicions and denied.them

g. On February 16, 1992, at 10:50, the Plaintiffswa
released on his own recognizance.

a. On February 19, 1992, the Plaintiff complaingdiast
the Defendants 1 and 2 to the Border Guard
Ombudsman. The Plaintiffs complaint was
investigated, and on June 30, 1992, the Director of
Police Investigation Unit (PIU) at the Ministry of
Justice decided to file disciplinary charges agains
Defendant 1 for use of force in violation of thelers of
the Israel Police. The PIU director further recomuoe
to consider filing disciplinary charges against tha
Defendants for conducting an unlawful search and fo
conduct unbecoming a policeman.

b. The Israel Police did not indict Defendants @l 2nin a
disciplinary tribunal, but did nothing more thay them
in accordance with the complaintsd before a sole
judge. The Defendants’ direct commander servethas t
sole judge, and he acquitted them.

An indictment was filed against the Plaintiff fossaulting a police
officer on duty, on the basis of the complaintshed Defendants. The
Plaintiff pled not guilty, and on May 4, 1994 theygecution withdrew
the indictment.

The indictment against the Plaintiff was dismiss&ithout prejudice.



a.

The Plaintiff's beating by the Defendants cdosts
battery, within the meaning of this term in Arti@8 of
the Torts Ordinance [New Version], 5728-1968.

The Plaintiff's detention by the Defendants amd
subsequent arrest for 48 hours, for no reason ticaes
false imprisonment within the meaning of this term
Article 26 of the Torts Ordinance [New Version],28¢
1968.

The criminal investigation that was institutegamst
the Plaintiff by the Defendants, for the offense of
assaulting a police officer on duty, was a wrongful
criminal proceeding, that was opened maliciousld an
for the purpose of deterring him from filing a coiaipt
against Defendants 1-2 - and which resulted in the
denial of the Plaintiff’s liberty and an injury tos good
name, and constitutes malicious prosecution withe
meaning of this term in Article 60 of the Torts
Ordinance [New Version], 5728-1968.

The Plaintiff shall further claim that Defendantarid 2 were negligent
in the performance of their duties, and that thegligence was
expressed in the following acts and/or ommissioag)ely that they:

a.

Unnecessarily and unlawfully detained the Plairdiffl
demanded that he accompany them to the Police Post.

Beat and abused the Plaintiff without any lawfidsen
and/or justification.

Used force against the Plaintiff to a degree whics
excessive and unreasonable under the circumstances.

Failed to use the skills they acquired in theirigml
training to check the Plaintiff appropriately and
efficiently.

Behaved and acted contrary to the conduct whicldcou
have been expected from reasonable and pruderepoli
forces under the same circumstances.

Exceeded their authority and acted contrary to the
Police Commissioner’s orders and/or directives.

The Plaintiff shall further claim that the Defentibreached statutory
duties as specified below, which are designed, rdoog to their
rightful meaning, to protect the type of personsmvtuch the Plaintiff
belongs, and that the violation of such duties eduthe damage
claimed by the Plaintiff.

The Defendants violated the following statutoryiesit



10.

11.

Articles 4 and 11 of Basic Law: Human Dignity and
Liberty, which prohibit the violation of a persori®dy
and dignity, and which require all state authositie
including the police and the Defendants as offiagrs
the Israel Police, to respect and protect suchsigh

Article 280(1) of the Penal Law, 5737-1977
(hereinafter: the Law”), which requires all civil
servants, including police officers, not to perfoan
arbitrary act which infringes on a person’s rightile
abusing their authority.

Articles 379, 380 and 382(a) of the Law, which piith
battery and aggravated battery.

Article 2 of the Second Schedule to the Police
Ordinance [New Version], 5731-1971 (hereinaftee th

“Second Schedul®, which discusses negligence in the
fulfillment of a duty.

Article 3 of the Second Schedule, which discusses
conduct unbecoming a policeman.

Article 8 of the Second Schedule, which discuskes t
performance of an arrest unlawfully and in badhfait

Article 19(a) of the Second Schedule, which disesss
the use of force against a person during the lioléht
of a duty contrary to the orders of the Israel &l

Article 1 of the Second Schedule, which discusbes t
failure to fulfill any one of the orders of the 4=t
Police.

Defendant 3 bears vicarious liability for the battand false arrest
committed by the Defendants in their capacity asagents and/or as
acting on its behalf, because it sanctioned thdopeance thereof
and/or retroactively approved the same; it alsademarious liability
for their negligence.

In addition, or alternatively, the Plaintiff shalaim that the Defendant
1 bears direct liability for the damage caused tm llue to the
malicious prosecution and due to its negligenceexwessedinter
alia, in the following acts and/or omissions, namet titx

a.

Failed to ensure that the Defendants, who wererutgle
charge and who acted on its behalf, were familigh w
and observed the orders of the Police Commissioner
and/or the provisions of any law.



12.

b. Failed to supervise and/or improperly superviseel th
acts and omissions of members of the security $orce
including the Defendants.

C. Failed to do everything within its power and/or
everything it should have done in order to prevéet
incident and the damage therefrom.

d. Failed to foresee, although it could and ought aweh
foreseen, the incident and/or the course of ewshish
led to the incident.

e. Failed to fulfill its lawful duties to ensure thafsty of
the residents of the State of Israel.

f. Dispatched an unskilled and/or unsuitable forceawy
out policing activities.

g. Failed to supervise and/or insufficiently superdiske
police prosecution mechanism.

The Plaintiff shall further claim that the decissoaf the PIU and the
Israel Police, to opt for disciplinary proceedingfdre a sole judge
against Defendants 1 and 2, for disciplinary ofésngursuant to
Articles 1 and 19(a) of the Second Schedule toPbkce Ordinance,
and nothing more, are unreasonable decisions w of¢he severity of
the Defendant'sdc] complaint. In making these decisions through its
authorities, Defendant 3 was negligent and infrthga the Plaintiff’s
right that his complaint against Defendants 1 antle2heard in a
criminal proceeding in Court or in a full and opeisciplinary
proceeding in the Israel Police disciplinary triun

The Plaintiff's Damage

13.

14.

15.

As a result of the Defendants’ acts as describedelihe Plaintiff was
injured in all parts of his body.

a. During the incident and as a result thereof,Rlantiff
felt fear and humiliation. The Plaintiff helplesdiyced
the Defendants, stripped of any ability to defemddelf
against their arbitrariness and severe violence.

b. The Plaintiff was unlawfully detained and areestThe denial of the
Plaintiff's freedom for more than 48 hours, withcany reason or
justification, constitutes a severe injury to tHaiRiff's dignity, liberty
and freedom of movement.

The Honorable Court is moved to compensate thetHfdor the great
pain, suffering and distress he experienced and tiier sorrow,
humiliation, inconvenience and denial of libertyurederwent.



16. In the period of time relevant to this Claim, thiaiftiff worked as a
temporary employee in a gas station. Since thelémtj the Plaintiff
has changed jobs several times, and while lookargwork he is
repeatedly faced with comments about his crimieglord, at times
even told explicitly that it is barring his hiringhe Plaintiff shall claim
that the false proceeding that the Defendantsateii against him
damaged his good name and earning capacity in dse gnd in the
future, and that he is confronting and is exped®dcontinue to
confront difficulties in finding work as a resulitereof.

17. Following is a specification of the damage for whitie Defendants
are required to compensate the Plaintiff:

Special Damage

a. Past lost earnings ILS 10,000

General Damage

a. Injury to future earning capacity
b. Non-pecuniary damage

18. The Honorable Court has the territorial and the jesttb matter
jurisdiction to hear the Claim.

19. The Honorable Court is therefore moved to summanDefendants
and to charge them with payment to the Plaintifinfly and severally,
of his damage in full as specified above, and targé the Defendants
with payment of trial expenses, in addition to &gk differentials and
interest as set out in the law from the date ofitlc&ent until the date
of actual payment.

Jerusalem, October 14, 1998
)

Michal Pinchuk, Adv.
Counsel for the Plaintiff

(T.S. 2765, M.M. 21528)



